16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q1. Do you think that special work visas should or should not be offered to EU citizens who are coming to Britain to work in the following jobs: - Summary

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Q1. Do you think that special work visas should or should not be offered to EU citizens who are coming to Britain to

work in the following jobs:
Restaurant

and
catering
staff Constructi
(waiters, on
i C labourers
fruit and ) Baristas and (e.g.
vegetable bartenders (coffee  software Care home bricklayers
pickers ) servers) experts  Bankers  Doctors Nurses workers Academics , roofers)
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] (U]
Unweighted base 1061 1061 1061 1061 1061 1061 1061 1061 1061 1061
Weighted base 1061 1061 1061 1061 1061 1061 1061 1061 1061 1061
Should 597 446 351 649 434 862 848 638 734 487
56% 42% 33% 61% 41% 81% 80% 60% 69% 46%
BCE) c ABCE/ c ABCDEHI  ABCDEHI) ABCEJ ABCDEH) BCE
Should not 332 468 549 275 478 103 119 291 179 438
31% 44% 52% 26% 45% 10% 11% 27% 17% 41%
DFGHI ADFGHI  ABDEFGHI FGl ADFGHI) FGl G ADFGHI
Don’t know 132 146 161 137 149 96 94 132 149 136
12% 14% 15% 13% 14% 9% 9% 12% 14% 13%
G G AFGHJ G G G G G
Net diff 265 -22 -198 374 -44 759 729 347 555 49
25% -2% -19% 35% -4% 72% 69% 33% 52% 5%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/1/) Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/] Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q1. Do you think that special work visas should or should not be offered to EU citizens who are coming to Britain to work in the following jobs: - Should summary table

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB c1 c2 DE
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] (U] (K) )
Unweighted base 1061 541 520 132 202 192 210 325 265 314 198 284
Weighted base 1061 523 538 131 201 188 208 333 287 299 222 253
Doctors 862 423 439 108 154 154 163 283 251 241 168 202
81% 81% 82% 82% 76% 82% 79% 85% 88% 81% 76% 80%
3 KL
Nurses 848 423 425 103 155 151 160 279 236 237 173 202
80% 81% 79% 79% 77% 80% 77% 84% 82% 79% 78% 80%
Academics 734 361 373 93 135 127 145 233 235 211 136 151
69% 69% 69% 71% 67% 68% 70% 70% 82% 71% 61% 60%
KL L
Computer and software experts 649 318 331 83 131 117 121 197 200 187 127 135
61% 61% 61% 64% 65% 62% 58% 59% 70% 63% 57% 53%
KL
Care home workers 638 323 315 85 126 108 118 200 197 191 118 132
60% 62% 59% 65% 63% 58% 57% 60% 69% 64% 53% 52%
KL KL
Seasonal fruit and vegetable pickers 597 297 299 67 114 95 106 215 187 182 105 123
56% 57% 56% 51% 57% 51% 51% 64% 65% 61% 47% 49%
DFG KL KL
Construction labourers (e.g. bricklayers, roofers) 487 234 253 59 110 96 89 133 144 147 88 108
46% 45% 47% 45% 55% 51% 43% 40% 50% 49% 40% 42%
GH H
Restaurant and catering staff (waiters, waitresses,
bartenders) 446 220 227 55 91 79 79 143 137 136 73 101
42% 42% 42% 42% 45% 42% 38% 43% 48% 45% 33% 40%
K K
Bankers 434 221 213 56 82 74 82 140 132 137 83 82
41% 42% 40% 43% 41% 40% 39% 42% 46% 46% 37% 32%
L L
Baristas (coffee servers) 351 170 181 43 83 72 62 91 106 98 69 77
33% 33% 34% 33% 41% 38% 30% 27% 37% 33% 31% 30%
GH H

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A B/C,D/E/F/G/H,1/3/K/L. Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/)/K/L Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q1. Do you think that special work visas should or should not be offered to EU citizens who are coming to Britain to work in the following jobs: - Should summary table
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Region i status Voting Intention EU Referendum vote
No formal  Other
qualificati qualificati Degree or Not Conservati
Total North  Midlands  South London Wales  Scotland ons ons above  Working  working ve Labour  Lib Dem UKIP NotCon  Notlab  Remain Leave
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] ) (K) (L (M) (N) () (P) @ (R) (s) m
Unweighted base 1061 261 266 233 152 51 98 65 520 476 645 416 334 273 89 42 488 549 493 437
Weighted base 1061 254 274 240 149 52 92 178 562 321 671 390 336 269 83 40 477 545 460 468
Doctors 862 202 219 189 133 45 74 136 452 274 552 310 287 234 76 28 403 456 394 369
81% 80% 80% 79% 89% 87% 80% 76% 80% 85% 82% 79% 85% 87% 91% 70% 84% 84% 86% 79%
BCD * * * 1 [ [ pr * [ [ T
Nurses 848 193 217 192 132 a4 69 142 443 263 541 307 278 236 72 25 394 436 391 354
80% 76% 79% 80% 89% 84% 75% 80% 79% 82% 81% 79% 83% 88% 87% 63% 83% 80% 85% 76%
BCDG - - - 4 PQR Pt - 4 4 T
Academics 734 165 195 159 115 36 64 94 383 257 468 266 246 212 63 16 346 380 361 288
69% 65% 71% 66% 77% 68% 69% 52% 68% 80% 70% 68% 73% 79% 76% 41% 2% 70% 78% 62%
8D - - - H HI PR PQR Pt - 4 4 T
Computer and software experts 649 152 154 138 106 35 64 89 337 223 424 225 206 185 54 1 307 328 326 245
61% 60% 56% 58% 71% 67% 69% 50% 60% 70% 63% 58% 61% 69% 65% 27% 64% 60% 71% 52%
BCD - - - HI 4 PQR Pt - 4 4 T
Care home workers 638 139 176 141 98 27 57 87 325 227 404 234 210 171 66 15 305 343 336 226
60% 55% 64% 59% 66% 51% 62% 49% 58% 71% 60% 60% 62% 64% 79% 38% 64% 63% 73% 48%
- - - HI 4 4 MNPQR* - 4 4 T
Seasonal fruit and vegetable pickers 597 144 149 142 82 20 60 84 305 207 369 228 195 157 56 13 273 312 313 209
56% 57% 54% 59% 55% 39% 65% 47% 54% 65% 55% 58% 58% 58% 68% 34% 57% 57% 68% 45%
F F * [ * HI [ [ pr * [ [ T
Construction labourers (e.g. bricklayers, roofers) 487 112 116 113 80 14 52 52 262 173 318 169 134 143 44 12 246 237 272 145
46% 44% 43% 47% 53% 27% 57% 29% 47% 54% 47% 43% 40% 53% 53% 29% 52% 43% 59% 31%
F F 3 * P * H HI MPR pr * MPR T
Restaurant and catering staff (waiters, waitresses,
bartenders) 446 109 109 102 65 1 50 59 224 163 272 174 134 124 39 9 215 224 242 137
42% 43% 40% 42% 44% 21% 54% 33% 40% 51% 41% 45% 40% 46% 46% 2% 45% 41% 53% 29%
F F 3 3 * cF - HI [ [ pr * [ [ T
Bankers 434 98 114 95 71 18 37 68 206 160 278 155 155 110 34 4 180 225 206 168
41% 39% 42% 40% 48% 35% 40% 38% 37% 50% 42% 40% 46% 41% 41% 10% 38% 41% 45% 36%
- - - | PQR 4 Pt - 4 4 T
Baristas (coffee servers) 351 87 90 73 57 7 37 47 172 131 231 120 89 110 33 8 187 166 207 89
33% 34% 33% 30% 39% 13% 41% 27% 31% 41% 34% 31% 26% 41% 40% 21% 39% 30% 45% 19%
F F 3 3 * F* * HI MPR m* - MPR ™ T

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/4,K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J,K/LM/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q1. Do you think that special work visas should or should not be offered to EU citizens who are coming to Britain to work in the following jobs: - Should not summary table

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB c1 c2 DE
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] (U] (K) )
Unweighted base 1061 541 520 132 202 192 210 325 265 314 198 284
Weighted base 1061 523 538 131 201 188 208 333 287 299 222 253
Baristas (coffee servers) 549 287 262 58 81 96 108 206 139 147 117 146
52% 55% 49% 44% 40% 51% 52% 62% 49% 49% 53% 57%
3 3 DEF
Bankers 478 243 235 48 85 91 91 162 120 121 101 135
45% 47% 44% 37% 42% 49% 44% 49% 42% 41% 45% 53%
) 1]
Restaurant and catering staff (waiters, waitresses,
bartenders) 468 242 226 49 70 89 97 164 113 120 114 122
44% 46% 42% 38% 35% 47% 46% 49% 39% 40% 51% 48%
E E DE 1]
Construction labourers (e.g. bricklayers, roofers) 438 233 206 48 59 76 82 174 106 109 101 123
41% 44% 38% 36% 29% 40% 39% 52% 37% 36% 45% 48%
3 DEFG u
Seasonal fruit and vegetable pickers 332 169 162 42 56 70 67 97 75 78 84 94
31% 32% 30% 32% 28% 37% 32% 29% 26% 26% 38% 37%
u u
Care home workers 291 145 146 31 42 58 60 99 66 64 73 88
27% 28% 27% 23% 21% 31% 29% 30% 23% 21% 33% 35%
3 u u
Computer and software experts 275 144 130 32 37 47 55 104 65 74 61 74
26% 28% 24% 24% 18% 25% 26% 31% 23% 25% 27% 29%
E
Academics 179 104 74 15 39 35 27 63 35 37 50 57
17% 20% 14% 12% 19% 19% 13% 19% 12% 12% 23% 22%
c u u
Nurses 119 59 60 14 25 21 24 34 35 28 25 31
11% 11% 11% 11% 13% 11% 12% 10% 12% 9% 11% 12%
Doctors 103 59 44 12 23 18 18 33 22 26 26 29
10% 1% 8% 9% 1% 10% 9% 10% 8% 9% 12% 12%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/3/K/L. Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/)/K/L. Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q1. Do you think that special work visas should or should not be offered to EU citizens who are coming to Britain to work in the following jobs: - Should not summary table
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Region i status Voting Intention EU Referendum vote
No formal  Other
qualificati qualificati Degree or Not Conservati
Total North Midlands South London Wales Scotland ons ons above Working  working ve Labour Lib Dem UKIP NotCon  Not Lab Remain Leave
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] ) (K) (L (M) (N) () (P) @ (R) (s) m
Unweighted base 1061 261 266 233 152 51 98 65 520 476 645 416 334 273 89 42 488 549 493 437
Weighted base 1061 254 274 240 149 52 92 178 562 321 671 390 336 269 83 40 477 545 460 468
Baristas (coffee servers) 549 129 142 123 77 38 41 108 292 149 345 204 212 121 41 30 228 319 182 325
52% 51% 52% 51% 52% 2% 44% 61% 52% 47% 51% 52% 63% 45% 49% 76% 48% 59% 40% 69%
BCDEG* - ” NOQR - NOQR* Na H
Bankers 478 119 123 108 63 21 44 91 266 122 303 175 142 129 39 31 240 253 185 253
45% 47% 45% 45% 42% 41% 47% 51% 47% 38% 45% 45% 42% 48% 47% 80% 50% 47% 40% 54%
- - - 1 - MNOQR* M M H
Restaurant and catering staff (waiters, waitresses,
bartenders) 468 112 129 94 68 34 30 102 246 120 302 167 166 110 39 27 205 262 149 283
44% 44% 47% 39% 46% 66% 33% 58% 44% 38% 45% 43% 49% 41% 47% 69% 43% 48% 32% 61%
G BCDEG* - u* - MNOQR* H
Construction labourers (e.g. bricklayers, roofers) 438 104 127 91 55 32 29 110 219 109 270 168 162 92 31 27 179 249 129 272
41% 41% 47% 38% 37% 60% 31% 62% 39% 34% 40% 43% 48% 34% 38% 68% 37% 46% 28% 58%
G BDEG* - u* Na - MNOQR* Na H
Seasonal fruit and vegetable pickers 332 76 91 68 50 26 21 72 183 77 218 114 109 81 21 21 148 176 96 204
31% 30% 33% 28% 34% 49% 23% 40% 33% 24% 32% 29% 32% 30% 26% 53% 31% 32% 21% 44%
BDG* - ” 1 - MNOQR* H
Care home workers 291 81 73 63 31 22 21 62 164 65 188 103 101 70 9 21 119 150 80 184
27% 32% 27% 26% 21% 41% 23% 35% 29% 20% 28% 26% 30% 26% 11% 53% 25% 28% 17% 39%
3 EG* - ” 1 o o - MNOQR* o o H
Computer and software experts 275 67 88 57 32 13 18 64 153 58 161 114 103 52 21 23 113 163 81 168
26% 26% 32% 24% 22% 25% 19% 36% 27% 18% 24% 29% 31% 19% 25% 58% 24% 30% 18% 36%
G - - ” 1 N - MNOQR* N Na H
Academics 179 49 35 36 24 14 20 54 87 38 111 68 53 31 13 20 83 104 50 116
17% 19% 13% 15% 16% 27% 21% 30% 15% 12% 17% 17% 16% 12% 15% 50% 17% 19% 11% 25%
c - u* - MNOQR* N MN H
Nurses 119 30 31 27 9 5 16 12 70 38 72 47 40 18 9 12 55 78 31 81
11% 12% 11% 11% 6% 10% 17% 7% 12% 12% 11% 12% 12% 7% 11% 31% 12% 14% 7% 17%
- £ - N - MNOQR* N N H
Doctors 103 23 33 23 10 5 10 18 58 28 57 46 34 17 4 8 42 58 27 66
10% 9% 12% 9% 7% 9% 1% 10% 10% 9% 9% 12% 10% 6% 5% 20% 9% 11% 6% 14%
. . . . NoQ* s

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J,K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J,K/LM/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q1. Do you think that special work visas should or should not be offered to EU citizens who are coming to Britain to work in the following jobs: - Seasonal fruit and vegetable pickers
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB Cc1 c2 DE

(A) (B) @ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0 (K) (L
Unweighted base 1061 541 520 132 202 192 210 325 265 314 198 284
Weighted base 1061 523 538 131 201 188 208 333 287 299 222 253
Should 597 297 299 67 114 95 106 215 187 182 105 123
56% 57% 56% 51% 57% 51% 51% 64% 65% 61% 47% 49%

DFG KL KL

Should not 332 169 162 42 56 70 67 97 75 78 84 94
31% 32% 30% 32% 28% 37% 32% 29% 26% 26% 38% 37%

1] 1]

Don’t know 132 56 76 22 31 22 35 21 25 39 34 35
12% 11% 14% 17% 15% 12% 17% 6% 9% 13% 15% 14%

H H H

Net diff 265 128 137 25 58 25 39 118 112 103 21 29

25% 24% 25% 19% 29% 13% 19% 35% 39% 35% 9% 11%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K/L Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q1. Do you think that special work visas should or should not be offered to EU citizens who are coming to Britain to work in the following jobs: - Seasonal fruit and vegetable pickers
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Region Education Employment status Voting Intention EU Referendum vote
No formal  Other
qualificati qualificati Degree or Not Conservati
Total North  Midlands  South London Wales  Scotland ons ons above  Working working ve Labour  Lib Dem UKIP NotCon Notlab Remain Leave
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) (0] (™M) (N) (o) (P) (@) (R) (s) (m)
Unweighted base 1061 261 266 233 152 51 98 65 520 476 645 416 334 273 89 42 488 549 493 437
Weighted base 1061 254 274 240 149 52 92 178 562 321 671 390 336 269 83 40 477 545 460 468
Should 597 144 149 142 82 20 60 84 305 207 369 228 195 157 56 13 273 312 313 209
56% 57% 54% 59% 55% 39% 65% 47% 54% 65% 55% 58% 58% 58% 68% 34% 57% 57% 68% 45%
F F * F* * HI P P p* * P P T
Should not 332 76 91 68 50 26 21 72 183 77 218 114 109 81 21 21 148 176 96 204
31% 30% 33% 28% 34% 49% 23% 40% 33% 24% 32% 29% 32% 30% 26% 53% 31% 32% 21% 44%
BDG* * I J * MNOQR* S
Don’t know 132 34 33 30 17 6 11 22 74 37 85 48 32 31 6 5 56 57 51 55
12% 13% 12% 13% 11% 12% 12% 12% 13% 11% 13% 12% 10% 12% 7% 13% 12% 10% 11% 12%
* * * * *
Net diff 265 68 58 74 32 -5 39 13 122 131 151 114 86 76 35 -8 126 136 217 5
25% 27% 21% 31% 21% -10% 42% 7% 22% 41% 23% 29% 26% 28% 42% -20% 26% 25% 47% 1%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J,K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/1,K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q1. Do you think that special work visas should or should not be offered to EU citizens who are coming to Britain to work in the following jobs: - Restaurant and catering staff (waiters, waitresses, bartenders)
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB Cc1 c2 DE
(A) (B) @ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0 (K) (L
Unweighted base 1061 541 520 132 202 192 210 325 265 314 198 284
Weighted base 1061 523 538 131 201 188 208 333 287 299 222 253
Should 446 220 227 55 91 79 79 143 137 136 73 101
42% 42% 42% 42% 45% 42% 38% 43% 48% 45% 33% 40%

K K

Should not 468 242 226 49 70 89 97 164 113 120 114 122
44% 46% 42% 38% 35% 47% 46% 49% 39% 40% 51% 48%

E E DE 1]
Don’t know 146 61 85 27 40 20 33 27 37 43 35 31
14% 12% 16% 20% 20% 11% 16% 8% 13% 14% 16% 12%

FH FH H

Net diff -22 -23 1 6 21 -10 -18 -21 24 16 -40 -21
-2% -4% * 4% 10% -5% -9% -6% 8% 5% -18% -8%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K/L Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q1. Do you think that special work visas should or should not be offered to EU citizens who are coming to Britain to work in the following jobs: - Restaurant and catering staff (waiters, waitresses, bartenders)
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Region Education Employment status Voting Intention EU Referendum vote
No formal  Other
qualificati qualificati Degree or Not Conservati
Total North  Midlands  South London Wales  Scotland ons ons above  Working working ve Labour  Lib Dem UKIP NotCon Notlab Remain Leave
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) (0] (™M) (N) (o) (P) (@) (R) (s) (m)
Unweighted base 1061 261 266 233 152 51 98 65 520 476 645 416 334 273 89 42 488 549 493 437
Weighted base 1061 254 274 240 149 52 92 178 562 321 671 390 336 269 83 40 477 545 460 468
Should 446 109 109 102 65 11 50 59 224 163 272 174 134 124 39 9 215 224 242 137
42% 43% 40% 42% 44% 21% 54% 33% 40% 51% 41% 45% 40% 46% 46% 22% 45% 41% 53% 29%
F F F F * CF* * HI P P p* * P P T
Should not 468 112 129 94 68 34 30 102 246 120 302 167 166 110 39 27 205 262 149 283
44% 44% 47% 39% 46% 66% 33% 58% 44% 38% 45% 43% 49% 41% 47% 69% 43% 48% 32% 61%
G BCDEG* * 1* * MNOQR* S
Don’t know 146 32 35 44 16 7 12 17 92 37 97 50 37 35 6 3 57 59 69 48
14% 13% 13% 18% 11% 13% 13% 10% 16% 12% 14% 13% 11% 13% 7% 9% 12% 11% 15% 10%
* * * ) * *
Net diff -22 -3 -20 8 -3 -23 20 -44 -21 43 -30 7 -33 14 * -19 9 -37 93 -146
-2% -1% -7% 3% -2% -45% 21% -25% -4% 13% -4% 2% -10% 5% -1% -47% 2% -7% 20% -31%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J,K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/1,K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q1. Do you think that special work visas should or should not be offered to EU citizens who are coming to Britain to work in the following jobs: - Baristas (coffee servers)
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB Cc1 c2 DE
(A) (B) @ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0 (K) (L
Unweighted base 1061 541 520 132 202 192 210 325 265 314 198 284
Weighted base 1061 523 538 131 201 188 208 333 287 299 222 253
Should 351 170 181 43 83 72 62 91 106 98 69 77
33% 33% 34% 33% 41% 38% 30% 27% 37% 33% 31% 30%
GH H
Should not 549 287 262 58 81 96 108 206 139 147 117 146
52% 55% 49% 44% 40% 51% 52% 62% 49% 49% 53% 57%
E E DEF
Don’t know 161 66 95 30 37 19 38 37 41 53 36 31
15% 13% 18% 23% 18% 10% 18% 11% 14% 18% 16% 12%
FH FH FH
Net diff -198 -116 -82 -15 2 -24 -46 -115 -33 -49 -48 -68
-19% -22% -15% -11% 1% -13% -22% -35% -11% -16% -22% -27%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K/L Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q1. Do you think that special work visas should or should not be offered to EU citizens who are coming to Britain to work in the following jobs: - Baristas (coffee servers)
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Region Education Employment status Voting Intention EU Referendum vote
No formal  Other
qualificati qualificati Degree or Not Conservati
Total North  Midlands  South London Wales  Scotland ons ons above  Working working ve Labour  Lib Dem UKIP NotCon Notlab Remain Leave
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) (0] (™M) (N) (o) (P) (@) (R) (s) (m)
Unweighted base 1061 261 266 233 152 51 98 65 520 476 645 416 334 273 89 42 488 549 493 437
Weighted base 1061 254 274 240 149 52 92 178 562 321 671 390 336 269 83 40 477 545 460 468
Should 351 87 90 73 57 7 37 47 172 131 231 120 89 110 33 8 187 166 207 89
33% 34% 33% 30% 39% 13% 41% 27% 31% 41% 34% 31% 26% 41% 40% 21% 39% 30% 45% 19%
F F F F * F* * HI MPR m* * MPR M T
Should not 549 129 142 123 77 38 41 108 292 149 345 204 212 121 41 30 228 319 182 325
52% 51% 52% 51% 52% 72% 44% 61% 52% 47% 51% 52% 63% 45% 49% 76% 48% 59% 40% 69%
BCDEG* * I NOQR * NOQR* NQ S
Don’t know 161 38 42 43 15 8 14 23 98 40 94 67 36 38 9 1 62 59 71 54
15% 15% 15% 18% 10% 15% 16% 13% 17% 13% 14% 17% 11% 14% 11% 3% 13% 11% 15% 12%
* * * ) * *
Net diff -198 -42 -53 -50 -19 -31 -3 -61 -119 -18 -114 -84 -123 -11 -8 -22 -41 -153 25 -235
-19% -16% -19% -21% -13% -59% -3% -34% -21% -6% -17% -22% -37% -4% -10% -55% -9% -28% 5% -50%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J,K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/1,K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q1. Do you think that special work visas should or should not be offered to EU citizens who are coming to Britain to work in the following jobs: - Computer and software experts
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB Cc1 c2 DE
(A) (B) @ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0 (K) (L
Unweighted base 1061 541 520 132 202 192 210 325 265 314 198 284
Weighted base 1061 523 538 131 201 188 208 333 287 299 222 253
Should 649 318 331 83 131 117 121 197 200 187 127 135
61% 61% 61% 64% 65% 62% 58% 59% 70% 63% 57% 53%
KL
Should not 275 144 130 32 37 47 55 104 65 74 61 74
26% 28% 24% 24% 18% 25% 26% 31% 23% 25% 27% 29%
E
Don’t know 137 61 77 16 33 24 32 32 22 38 34 44
13% 12% 14% 12% 16% 13% 16% 10% 8% 13% 15% 17%
H 1 1
Net diff 374 174 200 51 94 70 66 93 134 113 66 61
35% 33% 37% 39% 47% 37% 32% 28% 47% 38% 30% 24%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K/L Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q1. Do you think that special work visas should or should not be offered to EU citizens who are coming to Britain to work in the following jobs: - Computer and software experts
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Region Education Employment status Voting Intention EU Referendum vote
No formal  Other
qualificati qualificati Degree or Not Conservati
Total North  Midlands  South London Wales  Scotland ons ons above  Working working ve Labour  Lib Dem UKIP NotCon Notlab Remain Leave
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) (0] (™M) (N) (o) (P) (@) (R) (s) (m)
Unweighted base 1061 261 266 233 152 51 98 65 520 476 645 416 334 273 89 42 488 549 493 437
Weighted base 1061 254 274 240 149 52 92 178 562 321 671 390 336 269 83 40 477 545 460 468
Should 649 152 154 138 106 35 64 89 337 223 424 225 206 185 54 11 307 328 326 245
61% 60% 56% 58% 71% 67% 69% 50% 60% 70% 63% 58% 61% 69% 65% 27% 64% 60% 71% 52%
BCD * * * HI P PQR p* * P P T
Should not 275 67 88 57 32 13 18 64 153 58 161 114 103 52 21 23 113 163 81 168
26% 26% 32% 24% 22% 25% 19% 36% 27% 18% 24% 29% 31% 19% 25% 58% 24% 30% 18% 36%
EG * * I J N * MNOQR* N NQ S
Don’t know 137 36 31 45 11 5 10 25 72 40 86 51 28 32 8 6 57 54 52 54
13% 14% 11% 19% 7% 9% 11% 14% 13% 12% 13% 13% 8% 12% 10% 15% 12% 10% 11% 12%
CE * * * * *
Net diff 374 85 66 82 74 22 46 25 184 165 263 112 103 132 33 -12 195 165 245 77
35% 33% 24% 34% 49% 42% 50% 14% 33% 51% 39% 29% 31% 49% 40% -31% 41% 30% 53% 16%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J,K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/1,K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q1. Do you think that special work visas should or should not be offered to EU citizens who are coming to Britain to work in the following jobs: - Bankers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB Cc1 c2 DE

(A) (B) @ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0 (K) (L

Unweighted base 1061 541 520 132 202 192 210 325 265 314 198 284
Weighted base 1061 523 538 131 201 188 208 333 287 299 222 253
Should 434 221 213 56 82 74 82 140 132 137 83 82
41% 42% 40% 43% 41% 40% 39% 42% 46% 46% 37% 32%

L L

Should not 478 243 235 48 85 91 91 162 120 121 101 135
45% 47% 44% 37% 42% 49% 44% 49% 42% 41% 45% 53%

D 1]

Don’t know 149 59 90 26 34 22 35 32 34 40 39 36
14% 11% 17% 20% 17% 12% 17% 10% 12% 13% 17% 14%

B H H H

Net diff -44 -23 -22 8 -3 -17 -10 -22 12 15 -18 -53
-4% -4% -4% 6% -2% -9% -5% -7% 4% 5% -8% -21%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K/L Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q1. Do you think that special work visas should or should not be offered to EU citizens who are coming to Britain to work in the following jobs: - Bankers
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Region Education Employment status Voting Intention EU Referendum vote
No formal  Other
qualificati qualificati Degree or Not Conservati
Total North  Midlands  South London Wales  Scotland ons ons above  Working working ve Labour  Lib Dem UKIP NotCon Notlab Remain Leave
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) (0] (™M) (N) (o) (P) (@) (R) (s) (m)
Unweighted base 1061 261 266 233 152 51 98 65 520 476 645 416 334 273 89 42 488 549 493 437
Weighted base 1061 254 274 240 149 52 92 178 562 321 671 390 336 269 83 40 477 545 460 468
Should 434 98 114 95 71 18 37 68 206 160 278 155 155 110 34 4 180 225 206 168
41% 39% 42% 40% 48% 35% 40% 38% 37% 50% 42% 40% 46% 41% 41% 10% 38% 41% 45% 36%
* * * 1 PQR P p* * P P T
Should not 478 119 123 108 63 21 44 91 266 122 303 175 142 129 39 31 240 253 185 253
45% 47% 45% 45% 42% 41% 47% 51% 47% 38% 45% 45% 42% 48% 47% 80% 50% 47% 40% 54%
* * * J * MNOQR* M M S
Don’t know 149 37 36 37 15 13 12 19 91 39 89 60 39 29 10 4 56 66 68 47
14% 14% 13% 15% 10% 25% 13% 11% 16% 12% 13% 15% 12% 11% 12% 10% 12% 12% 15% 10%
£ * * * *
Net diff -44 -21 -9 -12 9 -3 -7 -22 -60 38 -25 -19 13 -19 -5 -27 -60 -28 21 -86
-4% -8% -3% -5% 6% -6% -7% -13% -11% 12% -4% -5% 4% -7% -6% -69% -13% -5% 5% -18%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J,K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/1,K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q1. Do you think that special work visas should or should not be offered to EU citizens who are coming to Britain to work in the following jobs: - Doctors

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB Cc1 c2 DE
(A) (B) @ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0 (K) (L
Unweighted base 1061 541 520 132 202 192 210 325 265 314 198 284
Weighted base 1061 523 538 131 201 188 208 333 287 299 222 253
Should 862 423 439 108 154 154 163 283 251 241 168 202
81% 81% 82% 82% 76% 82% 79% 85% 88% 81% 76% 80%

E KL

Should not 103 59 44 12 23 18 18 33 22 26 26 29
10% 11% 8% 9% 11% 10% 9% 10% 8% 9% 12% 12%
Don’t know 96 41 55 11 25 16 27 17 14 32 28 22
9% 8% 10% 9% 12% 8% 13% 5% 5% 11% 13% 9%

H H 1 1
Net diff 759 364 395 96 131 136 146 251 229 214 142 173
72% 70% 73% 73% 65% 72% 70% 75% 80% 72% 64% 68%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K/L Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q1. Do you think that special work visas should or should not be offered to EU citizens who are coming to Britain to work in the following jobs: - Doctors
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Region Education Employment status Voting Intention EU Referendum vote
No formal  Other
qualificati qualificati Degree or Not Conservati
Total North  Midlands  South London Wales  Scotland ons ons above  Working working ve Labour  Lib Dem UKIP NotCon Notlab Remain Leave
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) (0] (™M) (N) (o) (P) (@) (R) (s) (m)
Unweighted base 1061 261 266 233 152 51 98 65 520 476 645 416 334 273 89 42 488 549 493 437
Weighted base 1061 254 274 240 149 52 92 178 562 321 671 390 336 269 83 40 477 545 460 468
Should 862 202 219 189 133 45 74 136 452 274 552 310 287 234 76 28 403 456 394 369
81% 80% 80% 79% 89% 87% 80% 76% 80% 85% 82% 79% 85% 87% 91% 70% 84% 84% 86% 79%
BCD * * * | p P p* * P b T
Should not 103 23 33 23 10 5 10 18 58 28 57 46 34 17 4 8 42 58 27 66
10% 9% 12% 9% 7% 9% 11% 10% 10% 9% 9% 12% 10% 6% 5% 20% 9% 11% 6% 14%
* * * * NOQ* s
Don’t know 96 29 23 28 6 2 9 24 52 19 62 34 15 18 3 4 33 30 39 33
9% 11% 8% 12% 4% 4% 9% 14% 9% 6% 9% 9% 4% 7% 4% 10% 7% 6% 8% 7%
£ £ * * * * *
Net diff 759 179 186 166 123 40 64 118 394 246 495 264 253 216 72 20 361 398 367 303
72% 71% 68% 69% 82% 78% 69% 66% 70% 77% 74% 68% 75% 81% 86% 50% 76% 73% 80% 65%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J,K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/1,K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q1. Do you think that special work visas should or should not be offered to EU citizens who are coming to Britain to work in the following jobs: - Nurses

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB Cc1 c2 DE
(A) (B) @ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0 (K) (L
Unweighted base 1061 541 520 132 202 192 210 325 265 314 198 284
Weighted base 1061 523 538 131 201 188 208 333 287 299 222 253
Should 848 423 425 103 155 151 160 279 236 237 173 202
80% 81% 79% 79% 77% 80% 77% 84% 82% 79% 78% 80%
Should not 119 59 60 14 25 21 24 34 35 28 25 31
11% 11% 11% 11% 13% 11% 12% 10% 12% 9% 11% 12%
Don’t know 94 41 53 13 21 16 24 20 16 34 25 20
9% 8% 10% 10% 10% 8% 11% 6% 5% 11% 11% 8%

[ 1
Net diff 729 363 366 89 130 130 135 245 201 209 148 171
69% 69% 68% 68% 65% 69% 65% 73% 70% 70% 67% 67%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K/L Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q1. Do you think that special work visas should or should not be offered to EU citizens who are coming to Britain to work in the following jobs: - Nurses
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Region Education Employment status Voting Intention EU Referendum vote
No formal  Other
qualificati qualificati Degree or Not Conservati
Total North  Midlands  South London Wales  Scotland ons ons above  Working working ve Labour  Lib Dem UKIP NotCon Notlab Remain Leave
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) (0] (™M) (N) (o) (P) (@) (R) (s) (m)
Unweighted base 1061 261 266 233 152 51 98 65 520 476 645 416 334 273 89 42 488 549 493 437
Weighted base 1061 254 274 240 149 52 92 178 562 321 671 390 336 269 83 40 477 545 460 468
Should 848 193 217 192 132 44 69 142 443 263 541 307 278 236 72 25 394 436 391 354
80% 76% 79% 80% 89% 84% 75% 80% 79% 82% 81% 79% 83% 88% 87% 63% 83% 80% 85% 76%
BCDG * * * P PQR p* * P P T
Should not 119 30 31 27 9 5 16 12 70 38 72 47 40 18 9 12 55 78 31 81
11% 12% 11% 11% 6% 10% 17% 7% 12% 12% 11% 12% 12% 7% 11% 31% 12% 14% 7% 17%
* E* * N * MNOQR* N N S
Don’t know 94 30 25 21 7 3 8 25 49 20 58 36 18 15 2 2 28 30 38 33
9% 12% 9% 9% 5% 6% 8% 14% 9% 6% 9% 9% 5% 6% 2% 6% 6% 6% 8% 7%
£ * * n * *
Net diff 729 163 186 165 123 39 53 130 373 226 469 260 238 218 63 12 339 359 361 273
69% 64% 68% 69% 82% 75% 58% 73% 66% 70% 70% 67% 71% 81% 75% 32% 71% 66% 78% 58%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J,K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/1,K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q1. Do you think that special work visas should or should not be offered to EU citizens who are coming to Britain to work in the following jobs: - Care home workers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB Cc1 c2 DE

(A) (B) @ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0 (K) (L
Unweighted base 1061 541 520 132 202 192 210 325 265 314 198 284
Weighted base 1061 523 538 131 201 188 208 333 287 299 222 253
Should 638 323 315 85 126 108 118 200 197 191 118 132
60% 62% 59% 65% 63% 58% 57% 60% 69% 64% 53% 52%

KL KL

Should not 291 145 146 31 42 58 60 99 66 64 73 88
27% 28% 27% 23% 21% 31% 29% 30% 23% 21% 33% 35%

E 1] 1]

Don’t know 132 55 77 15 33 21 29 34 24 44 31 33
12% 10% 14% 11% 16% 11% 14% 10% 8% 15% 14% 13%

[

Net diff 347 179 169 54 84 50 58 101 131 127 44 44
33% 34% 31% 42% 42% 27% 28% 30% 46% 43% 20% 17%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K/L Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q1. Do you think that special work visas should or should not be offered to EU citizens who are coming to Britain to work in the following jobs: - Care home workers
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Region Education Employment status Voting Intention EU Referendum vote
No formal  Other
qualificati qualificati Degree or Not Conservati
Total North  Midlands  South London Wales  Scotland ons ons above  Working working ve Labour  Lib Dem UKIP NotCon Notlab Remain Leave
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) (0] (™M) (N) (o) (P) (@) (R) (s) (m)
Unweighted base 1061 261 266 233 152 51 98 65 520 476 645 416 334 273 89 42 488 549 493 437
Weighted base 1061 254 274 240 149 52 92 178 562 321 671 390 336 269 83 40 477 545 460 468
Should 638 139 176 141 98 27 57 87 325 227 404 234 210 171 66 15 305 343 336 226
60% 55% 64% 59% 66% 51% 62% 49% 58% 71% 60% 60% 62% 64% 79% 38% 64% 63% 73% 48%
: * * Hi P P MNPQR* . 3 3 T
Should not 291 81 73 63 31 22 21 62 164 65 188 103 101 70 9 21 119 150 80 184
27% 32% 27% 26% 21% 41% 23% 35% 29% 20% 28% 26% 30% 26% 11% 53% 25% 28% 17% 39%
E EG* * * J o o * MNOQR* o o S
Don’t know 132 33 25 35 20 4 14 29 73 29 78 53 26 28 9 4 53 51 44 58
12% 13% 9% 15% 13% 8% 15% 17% 13% 9% 12% 14% 8% 10% 11% 9% 11% 9% 9% 12%
* * * * *
Net diff 347 58 103 78 67 5 36 25 161 162 216 131 109 101 57 -6 185 193 257 42
33% 23% 38% 33% 45% 10% 39% 14% 29% 50% 32% 34% 32% 37% 68% -15% 39% 36% 56% 9%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J,K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/1,K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q1. Do you think that special work visas should or should not be offered to EU citizens who are coming to Britain to work in the following jobs: - Academics

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB Cc1 c2 DE

(A) (B) @ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0 (K) (L
Unweighted base 1061 541 520 132 202 192 210 325 265 314 198 284
Weighted base 1061 523 538 131 201 188 208 333 287 299 222 253
Should 734 361 373 93 135 127 145 233 235 211 136 151
69% 69% 69% 71% 67% 68% 70% 70% 82% 71% 61% 60%

KL L

Should not 179 104 74 15 39 35 27 63 35 37 50 57
17% 20% 14% 12% 19% 19% 13% 19% 12% 12% 23% 22%

c 1] 1]

Don’t know 149 58 90 23 27 25 36 38 17 51 35 45
14% 11% 17% 17% 13% 14% 17% 11% 6% 17% 16% 18%

B 1 1 1

Net diff 555 256 299 77 97 92 119 171 200 175 86 94
52% 49% 56% 59% 48% 49% 57% 51% 70% 59% 39% 37%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K/L Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q1. Do you think that special work visas should or should not be offered to EU citizens who are coming to Britain to work in the following jobs: - Academics
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Region Education Employment status Voting Intention EU Referendum vote
No formal  Other
qualificati qualificati Degree or Not Conservati
Total North  Midlands  South London Wales  Scotland ons ons above  Working working ve Labour  Lib Dem UKIP NotCon Notlab Remain Leave
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) (0] (™M) (N) (o) (P) (@) (R) (s) (m)
Unweighted base 1061 261 266 233 152 51 98 65 520 476 645 416 334 273 89 42 488 549 493 437
Weighted base 1061 254 274 240 149 52 92 178 562 321 671 390 336 269 83 40 477 545 460 468
Should 734 165 195 159 115 36 64 94 383 257 468 266 246 212 63 16 346 380 361 288
69% 65% 71% 66% 77% 68% 69% 52% 68% 80% 70% 68% 73% 79% 76% 41% 72% 70% 78% 62%
8D * * * H HI PR PQR p* * P P T
Should not 179 49 35 36 24 14 20 54 87 38 111 68 53 31 13 20 83 104 50 116
17% 19% 13% 15% 16% 27% 21% 30% 15% 12% 17% 17% 16% 12% 15% 50% 17% 19% 11% 25%
c* * 1 * MNOQR* N MN S
Don’t know 149 39 44 44 10 2 9 31 93 25 93 56 37 25 7 4 49 60 49 64
14% 15% 16% 18% 7% 4% 10% 17% 16% 8% 14% 14% 11% 9% 9% 9% 10% 11% 11% 14%
E E EF * * ”* J * *
Net diff 555 116 160 123 91 21 44 39 296 219 357 198 193 181 51 -3 263 275 311 171
52% 46% 58% 51% 61% 41% 48% 22% 53% 68% 53% 51% 57% 67% 61% -8% 55% 51% 68% 37%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J,K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/1,K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q1. Do you think that special work visas should or should not be offered to EU citizens who are coming to Britain to work in the following jobs: - Construction labourers (e.g. bricklayers, roofers)

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB Cc1 c2 DE

(A) (B) @ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0 (K) (L
Unweighted base 1061 541 520 132 202 192 210 325 265 314 198 284
Weighted base 1061 523 538 131 201 188 208 333 287 299 222 253
Should 487 234 253 59 110 96 89 133 144 147 88 108
46% 45% 47% 45% 55% 51% 43% 40% 50% 49% 40% 42%

GH H

Should not 438 233 206 48 59 76 82 174 106 109 101 123
41% 44% 38% 36% 29% 40% 39% 52% 37% 36% 45% 48%

E DEFG 1]

Don’t know 136 57 79 24 32 16 37 27 37 43 33 23
13% 11% 15% 18% 16% 8% 18% 8% 13% 14% 15% 9%

FH FH FH

Net diff 49 1 47 12 51 20 7 -41 37 39 -12 -15

5% * 9% 9% 25% 11% 3% -12% 13% 13% -6% -6%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K/L Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q1. Do you think that special work visas should or should not be offered to EU citizens who are coming to Britain to work in the following jobs: - Construction labourers (e.g. bricklayers, roofers)

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Region Education Employment status Voting Intention EU Referendum vote
No formal  Other
qualificati qualificati Degree or Not Conservati
Total North  Midlands  South London Wales  Scotland ons ons above  Working working ve Labour  Lib Dem UKIP NotCon Notlab Remain Leave
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) (0] (™M) (N) (o) (P) (@) (R) (s) (m)
Unweighted base 1061 261 266 233 152 51 98 65 520 476 645 416 334 273 89 42 488 549 493 437
Weighted base 1061 254 274 240 149 52 92 178 562 321 671 390 336 269 83 40 477 545 460 468
Should 487 112 116 113 80 14 52 52 262 173 318 169 134 143 44 12 246 237 272 145
46% 44% 43% 47% 53% 27% 57% 29% 47% 54% 47% 43% 40% 53% 53% 29% 52% 43% 59% 31%
F F F * CF* * H HI MPR p* * MPR T
Should not 438 104 127 91 55 32 29 110 219 109 270 168 162 92 31 27 179 249 129 272
41% 41% 47% 38% 37% 60% 31% 62% 39% 34% 40% 43% 48% 34% 38% 68% 37% 46% 28% 58%
G BDEG* * I NQ * MNOQR* NQ S
Don’t know 136 38 30 36 14 6 11 16 82 38 83 53 41 34 8 1 52 59 59 51
13% 15% 11% 15% 10% 12% 12% 9% 15% 12% 12% 13% 12% 13% 9% 3% 11% 11% 13% 11%
* * * * *
Net diff 49 8 -11 21 25 -17 23 -58 43 64 48 1 -28 51 13 -15 67 -12 143 -126
5% 3% -4% 9% 16% -33% 25% -32% 8% 20% 7% * -8% 19% 15% -38% 14% -2% 31% -27%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J,K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/1,K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q2. How likely, if at all, do you think that the Conservatives will meet this target in the next few years if they are re-elected on June 8?

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB c1 c2 DE
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] 0 (K) L
Unweighted base 1061 541 520 132 202 192 210 325 265 314 198 284
Weighted base 1061 523 538 131 201 188 208 333 287 299 222 253
Not at all likely 332 190 142 31 73 64 66 98 93 86 62 91
31% 36% 26% 24% 36% 34% 32% 29% 32% 29% 28% 36%
c D
Fairly unlikely 397 177 220 50 63 67 75 141 106 126 80 84
37% 34% 41% 38% 32% 36% 36% 42% 37% 42% 36% 33%
B E
Fairly likely 162 85 77 23 30 26 30 53 41 46 41 35
15% 16% 14% 18% 15% 14% 14% 16% 14% 15% 18% 14%
Very likely 31 22 9 3 5 7 9 7 12 4 6 9
3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 1% 3% 4%
c J
Don’t know 139 50 20 24 29 24 29 34 35 37 34 34
13% 10% 17% 18% 14% 13% 14% 10% 12% 12% 15% 13%
B H
NET Likely 193 107 86 26 36 33 39 60 53 49 47 44
18% 20% 16% 20% 18% 18% 19% 18% 18% 16% 21% 17%
NET Unlikely 729 367 362 81 137 131 141 239 199 213 142 175
69% 70% 67% 62% 68% 70% 68% 72% 69% 71% 64% 69%
Net Diff -536 -260 -276 -55 -101 -98 -102 -179 -146 -164 -95 -131
-50% -50% -51% -42% -50% -52% -49% -54% -51% -55% -43% -52%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/)/K/L Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/i/K/L Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q2. How likely, if at all, do you think that the Conservatives will meet this target in the next few years if they are re-elected on June 8?
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Region Education Employment status Voting Intention EU Referendum vote
No formal  Other
qualificati qualificati Degree or Not Conservati
Total North  Midlands  South London Wales Scotland ons ons above Working  working ve Labour  Lib Dem UKIP NotCon Notlab  Remain Leave
(A) (8) (© (0 (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] 0 (K) [C] (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m
Unweighted base 1061 261 266 233 152 51 98 65 520 476 645 416 334 273 89 42 488 549 493 437
Weighted base 1061 254 274 240 149 52 92 178 562 321 671 390 336 269 83 40 477 545 460 468
Not at all likely 332 86 82 59 57 10 38 62 161 109 200 132 35 145 47 18 243 133 166 131
31% 34% 30% 25% 38% 20% 41% 35% 29% 34% 30% 34% 10% 54% 56% 46% 51% 24% 36% 28%
D DF N DF* - MR MR* MR* MR ™M T
Fairly unlikely 397 90 104 106 48 17 32 63 215 119 262 135 159 86 28 13 157 230 187 174
37% 35% 38% 44% 32% 33% 34% 35% 38% 37% 39% 35% 47% 32% 34% 33% 33% 42% 41% 37%
E * * * NQR * * NQ
Fairly likely 162 29 41 38 26 17 12 23 94 45 102 60 92 12 3 7 36 117 49 97
15% 12% 15% 16% 17% 32% 13% 13% 17% 14% 15% 15% 27% 4% 4% 18% 8% 21% 11% 21%
BCDEG* * * NOQR * Noa* N Noa s
Very likely 31 5 9 9 5 3 - 8 12 11 18 13 26 3 1 1 4 28 8 21
3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 5% - 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 8% 1% 1% 2% 1% 5% 2% 5%
* * * NOQR * * NQ s
Don’t know 139 44 38 28 14 5 11 22 80 37 90 50 24 23 4 1 37 37 49 45
13% 17% 14% 11% 9% 10% 12% 13% 14% 12% 13% 13% 7% 9% 5% 1% 8% 7% 11% 10%
e N N . N .
NET Likely 193 34 49 48 31 19 12 31 106 56 120 73 119 14 4 8 40 145 57 118
18% 13% 18% 20% 20% 37% 13% 18% 19% 17% 18% 19% 35% 5% 5% 20% 8% 27% 12% 25%
BCDEG* * * NOQR * Noa* N Noa s
NET Unlikely 729 176 186 165 105 27 69 125 376 228 462 267 194 231 75 31 400 363 354 305
69% 69% 68% 69% 70% 52% 75% 70% 67% 71% 69% 68% 58% 86% 90% 78% 84% 67% 77% 65%
F F F N £ - MR MR* m* MR ™M T
Net Diff -536 -142 -137 -117 -74 -8 -57 -93 -270 -172 -342 -194 -75 =217 -71 -23 -360 -219 -297 -187
-50% -56% -50% -49% -50% -15% -62% -52% -48% -54% -51% -50% -22% -81% -86% -58% -75% -40% -64% -40%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/1,K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/\/3,K/LM/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q3. Which of these is closest to your idea of a sustainable level of net migration?
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F)
Unweighted base 1061 541 520 132 202 192
Weighted base 1061 523 538 131 201 188
Zero 101 57 43 7 17 14
9% 11% 8% 5% 9% 8%
Up to 50,000 237 131 106 24 44 44
22% 25% 20% 18% 22% 24%
Over 50,000 up to 100,000 189 120 70 18 26 25
18% 23% 13% 14% 13% 13%
c
Over 100,000 up to 200,000 111 48 63 14 18 24
10% 9% 12% 11% 9% 13%
G
Over 200,000 up to 300,000 63 36 27 8 15 18
6% 7% 5% 6% 8% 10%
H
Over 300,000 42 20 21 5 14 5
4% 4% 4% 4% 7% 3%
H
Don’t know 318 111 207 55 66 57
30% 21% 39% 42% 33% 30%
8 FH H H
NET Up to 100,000 426 251 176 42 69 70
40% 48% 33% 32% 34% 37%
c
NET Over 100,000 216 104 112 27 48 47
20% 20% 21% 21% 24% 25%
G
NET Over 200,000 105 57 48 13 30 23
10% 11% 9% 10% 15% 12%
H H

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K/L. Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/i/K/L Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

45-54
(G)
210

208

19

46
2%

42
20%

69
33%

88
42%

32
15%

19

55-75
(H)
325

333

43
13%

79
24%

70
21%

157
47%

62
19%

19

AB
1y
265

287

12

52
18%

56
19%

92
32%

108
38%

75
26%

34
12%

Social grade
ca c2
) (K)
314 198
299 222
22 22
7% 10%

|
59 64
20% 29%

u
52 37
17% 16%
41 22
14% 10%

L L
16 15
5% 7%
12 8
4% 4%
98 55

33% 25%
111 101
37% 45%
68 44
23% 20%

L L
27 23
9% 10%

DE
(C]
284

253

a4
18%
K

61
24%

45
18%

73
29%

107
42%

29
11%

20

28



16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q3. Which of these is closest to your idea of a sustainable level of net migration?
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Region Education Employment status Voting Intention EU Referendum vote
No formal  Other
qualificati qualificati Degree or Not Conservati
Total North Midlands  South London Wales Scotland ons ons above Working  working ve Labour  Lib Dem UKIP NotCon Notlab  Remain Leave
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) () (H) (0] 0] (K) [C] (™M) (N) (0) (] (@ (R) (s) m
Unweighted base 1061 261 266 233 152 51 98 65 520 476 645 416 334 273 89 42 488 549 493 437
Weighted base 1061 254 274 240 149 52 92 178 562 321 671 390 336 269 83 40 477 545 460 468
Zero 101 32 22 23 14 4 7 27 58 15 49 51 35 1 6 16 43 67 14 80
9% 13% 8% 9% 9% 7% 7% 15% 10% 5% 7% 13% 10% 4% 7% 41% 9% 12% 3% 17%
* * ” 3 K N * MNOQR® N N s
Up to 50,000 237 62 56 52 32 15 20 45 135 58 166 72 90 62 9 11 97 124 74 140
22% 24% 21% 22% 21% 28% 22% 25% 24% 18% 25% 18% 27% 23% 11% 28% 20% 23% 16% 30%
* * * ) L OR o * o* o o s
Over 50,000 up to 100,000 189 34 63 41 26 6 18 42 94 53 123 67 98 31 20 9 72 139 72 98
18% 14% 23% 17% 17% 12% 20% 24% 17% 17% 18% 17% 29% 11% 24% 22% 15% 26% 16% 21%
8 * * * NQR Na* * N Na
Over 100,000 up to 200,000 111 21 28 25 21 9 7 8 53 50 69 42 42 35 12 1 56 63 61 40
10% 8% 10% 10% 14% 17% 8% 4% 9% 16% 10% 11% 13% 13% 14% 1% 12% 12% 13% 8%
. . . HI P P * P P T
Over 200,000 up to 300,000 63 8 15 17 13 3 7 - 33 30 43 20 5 24 13 2 48 29 47 10
6% 3% 5% 7% 9% 6% 8% - 6% 9% 6% 5% 1% 9% 16% 5% 10% 5% 10% 2%
8 * * * H H Y MR* * MR Y T
Over 300,000 42 5 6 10 7 2 1 4 15 23 29 13 4 20 2 - 32 15 30 7
4% 2% 2% 4% 5% 4% 12% 2% 3% 7% 4% 3% 1% 8% 3% - 7% 3% 7% 1%
- BCD* * l MR * - MR ™ T
Don’t know 318 91 84 72 36 13 22 52 174 92 192 126 63 86 21 1 129 107 162 95
30% 36% 31% 30% 24% 26% 23% 29% 31% 29% 29% 32% 19% 32% 25% 2% 27% 20% 35% 20%
3 * * * P MPQR [ * MPR P T
NET Up to 100,000 426 96 120 93 57 21 39 86 229 111 288 138 188 93 29 20 169 264 146 237
40% 38% 44% 39% 39% 41% 42% 49% 41% 35% 43% 35% 56% 35% 35% 50% 35% 48% 32% 51%
* * ” L NOQR * * NoQ s
NET Over 100,000 216 35 49 52 41 14 26 12 101 102 141 75 51 79 28 3 135 107 138 56
20% 14% 18% 22% 28% 27% 28% 7% 18% 32% 21% 19% 15% 29% 33% 7% 28% 20% 30% 12%
8 BC B B - H HI MPR MPR* * MPR mP T
NET Over 200,000 105 14 21 27 20 5 18 4 48 52 72 33 9 44 16 2 79 44 77 17
10% 5% 8% 11% 13% 10% 20% 2% 9% 16% 11% 8% 3% 16% 19% 5% 17% 8% 17% 4%
8 8 * BC* * H MR MR* * MR Y T

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/1/1K/LM/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/\/J,K/LM/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q4. If net migration is reduced by a large amount, what impact, if any, do you think it will have on the prices of goods and services? Do you think that...
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB C1 c2 DE
(A) (B) @ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] ) (K) (L)
Unweighted base 1061 541 520 132 202 192 210 325 265 314 198 284
Weighted base 1061 523 538 131 201 188 208 333 287 299 222 253
Prices would be higher than they would be
otherwise 339 162 177 40 65 69 62 102 121 102 54 62
32% 31% 33% 30% 33% 37% 30% 31% 42% 34% 24% 25%
KL KL
Prices would be lower than they would be otherwise 66 29 37 13 16 16 9 12 11 10 26 19
6% 6% 7% 10% 8% 8% 4% 4% 4% 3% 12% 7%
GH H u
It would make no difference to prices 423 232 191 41 72 63 81 166 99 120 89 115
40% 44% 35% 31% 36% 34% 39% 50% 34% 40% 40% 45%
c DEFG I
Don’t know 234 101 133 37 48 40 56 53 57 67 53 57
22% 19% 25% 28% 24% 21% 27% 16% 20% 22% 24% 23%
H H
Net Diff 273 133 140 26 49 53 54 90 110 92 27 44
26% 25% 26% 20% 25% 28% 26% 27% 38% 31% 12% 17%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q4. If net migration is reduced by a large amount, what impact, if any, do you think it will have on the prices of goods and services? Do you think that...
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Region Education Employment status Voting Intention EU Referendum vote
No formal  Other
qualificati qualificati Degree or Not Conservati
Total North Midlands South London Wales Scotland ons ons above Working  working ve Labour Lib Dem UKIP Not Con  Not Lab Remain Leave
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) C] (M) (N) (0) (P Q) (R) (s) m
Unweighted base 1061 261 266 233 152 51 98 65 520 476 645 416 334 273 89 42 488 549 493 437
Weighted base 1061 254 274 240 149 52 92 178 562 321 671 390 336 269 83 40 477 545 460 468
Prices would be higher than they would be
otherwise 339 65 68 102 53 10 40 24 168 147 214 125 91 108 43 2 187 170 212 86
32% 26% 25% 42% 36% 20% 44% 14% 30% 46% 32% 32% 27% 40% 52% 5% 39% 31% 46% 18%
BCF c * BCF* * H HI P MPR MPQR* * MPR MP T
Prices would be lower than they would be otherwise 66 17 15 17 6 6 5 15 34 17 43 23 21 16 1 5 27 32 16 42
6% 7% 6% 7% 4% 11% 6% 8% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 6% 1% 11% 6% 6% 3% 9%
* * N * o* s
It would make no difference to prices 423 110 112 82 57 33 29 89 226 108 259 163 176 93 26 28 177 260 133 247
40% 43% 41% 34% 38% 62% 32% 50% 40% 34% 39% 42% 52% 34% 31% 70% 37% 48% 29% 53%
BCDEG* * 1* J NOQR * MNOQR* NoQ s
Don’t know 234 62 79 39 33 4 18 50 134 49 155 79 49 52 13 5 86 83 99 93
22% 24% 29% 16% 22% 7% 19% 28% 24% 15% 23% 20% 15% 19% 16% 13% 18% 15% 22% 20%
DF DF F * * ”* J * *
Net Diff 273 48 53 84 47 5 35 9 134 129 172 101 70 92 42 -2 160 138 197 44
26% 19% 19% 35% 32% 9% 38% 5% 24% 40% 26% 26% 21% 34% 50% -6% 34% 25% 43% 9%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J,K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J,K/LM/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q5. And if net migration is reduced by a large amount, what impact, if any, do you think it will have on prices for goods and services in industries that employ a lot of migrant workers? For example, on fees for care homes, taxi cab fares and food prices. Do you think that...
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB C1 c2 DE
(A) (B) @ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] ) (K) (L)
Unweighted base 1061 541 520 132 202 192 210 325 265 314 198 284
Weighted base 1061 523 538 131 201 188 208 333 287 299 222 253
Prices would be higher than they would be
otherwise 476 221 255 57 85 91 83 160 165 143 82 86
45% 42% 47% 44% 42% 49% 40% 48% 57% 48% 37% 34%
IKL KL
Prices would be lower than they would be otherwise 52 26 26 11 15 10 11 7 6 12 22 12
5% 5% 5% 8% 8% 5% 5% 2% 2% 4% 10% 5%
H H u
It would make no difference to prices 313 181 132 26 47 55 66 119 60 83 74 96
30% 35% 25% 20% 24% 29% 32% 36% 21% 28% 33% 38%
c D DE I u
Don’t know 220 95 124 38 54 32 49 48 56 60 44 59
21% 18% 23% 29% 27% 17% 23% 14% 20% 20% 20% 23%
FH FH H
Net Diff 424 195 228 47 70 82 72 153 159 131 60 74
40% 37% 42% 36% 35% 44% 35% 46% 55% 44% 27% 29%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q5. And if net migration is reduced by a large amount, what impact, if any, do you think it will have on prices for goods and services in industries that employ a lot of migrant workers? For example, on fees for care homes, taxi cab fares and food prices. Do you think that...
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Region Education Employment status Voting Intention EU Referendum vote
No formal  Other
qualificati qualificati Degree or Not Conservati
Total North Midlands South London Wales Scotland ons ons above Working  working ve Labour Lib Dem UKIP Not Con  Not Lab Remain Leave
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) C] (M) (N) (0) (P Q) (R) (s) m
Unweighted base 1061 261 266 233 152 51 98 65 520 476 645 416 334 273 89 42 488 549 493 437
Weighted base 1061 254 274 240 149 52 92 178 562 321 671 390 336 269 83 40 477 545 460 468
Prices would be higher than they would be
otherwise 476 94 114 117 77 25 50 52 232 191 298 177 154 148 52 3 246 252 279 143
45% 37% 42% 49% 52% 47% 54% 29% 41% 60% 44% 45% 46% 55% 62% 8% 51% 46% 61% 31%
8 8 * B* * HI P MPR MPR* * P P T
Prices would be lower than they would be otherwise 52 11 12 11 7 5 6 12 28 13 33 19 15 9 1 2 19 24 17 30
5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 9% 7% 7% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 3% 1% 6% 4% 4% 4% 6%
It would make no difference to prices 313 84 85 68 39 18 18 65 174 74 197 116 123 66 18 31 136 193 83 201
30% 33% 31% 28% 26% 35% 20% 36% 31% 23% 29% 30% 37% 25% 22% 79% 28% 35% 18% 43%
G * * * J NoQ * MNOQR* NoQ s
Don’t know 220 65 63 44 25 4 18 49 127 43 142 78 44 45 12 3 77 76 80 93
21% 26% 23% 18% 17% 8% 20% 28% 23% 14% 21% 20% 13% 17% 15% 8% 16% 14% 17% 20%
13 13 * * I ) * *
Net Diff 424 83 102 106 69 20 44 41 205 178 265 158 139 139 51 1 227 227 262 113
40% 33% 37% 44% 47% 38% 48% 23% 36% 56% 40% 41% 41% 52% 61% 2% 48% 42% 57% 24%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J,K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J,K/LM/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017

Evening Standard Immigration Questions

Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Q6. If cutting immigration levels caused price rises, which of these two statements comes closest to your view:

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34
(A) (B) (o] (D) (E)
Unweighted base 1061 541 520 132 202
Weighted base 1061 523 538 131 201
It would be a price worth paying to reduce
immigration 442 238 203 41 61
42% 46% 38% 32% 30%
[
It would not be a price worth paying to reduce
immigration because of the problems it would cause
for businesses and consumers 392 196 196 60 94
37% 37% 36% 46% 47%
GH GH
Don’t know 227 89 138 29 46
21% 17% 26% 22% 23%
B
Net Diff 49 42 7 -19 -33
5% 8% 1% -14% -16%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K/L Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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42%
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(6)
210
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42%
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29%

28
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(H)
325

333
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53%
DEFG
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30%
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22%

AB
U]
265

287

94
33%

141
49%
KL
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18%

-47
-16%

Social grade
c1 c2
0] (K)

314 198
299 222
110 110
37% 49%
I
115 66
39% 30%

L

73 46
25% 21%
5 a4
-2% 20%

DE
(L
284

253

128
50%

70
28%

55
22%

57
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16-010101-17 - 26th - 28th April 2017
Evening Standard Immigration Questions
Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Q6. If cutting immigration levels caused price rises, which of these two statements comes closest to your view:
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Region Education Employment status Voting Intention EU Referendum vote
No formal  Other
qualificati qualificati Degree or Not Conservati
Total North Midlands  South London Wales Scotland ons ons above Working  working ve Labour Lib Dem UKIP NotCon Notlab Remain Leave
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U] U] (K) 0] (™) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (s) m
Unweighted base 1061 261 266 233 152 51 98 65 520 476 645 416 334 273 89 42 488 549 493 437
Weighted base 1061 254 274 240 149 52 92 178 562 321 671 390 336 269 83 40 477 545 460 468
It would be a price worth paying to reduce
immigration 442 110 123 93 61 30 23 90 255 96 267 175 209 69 19 33 146 286 92 316
42% 44% 45% 39% 41% 58% 25% 51% 45% 30% 40% 45% 62% 26% 23% 85% 31% 52% 20% 68%
G G G G DG* * * J NOQR * MNOQR* N NoQ s
It would not be a price worth paying to reduce
immigration because of the problems it would cause
for businesses and consumers 392 80 95 86 67 15 49 55 170 167 251 142 69 155 53 1 258 172 284 56
37% 32% 35% 36% 45% 28% 53% 31% 30% 52% 37% 36% 21% 58% 64% 3% 54% 32% 62% 12%
B * BCDF* * HI P MPR MPR* * MPR MP T
Don’t know 227 63 55 61 21 7 20 33 137 57 154 73 58 45 11 5 74 87 84 96
21% 25% 20% 25% 14% 13% 22% 18% 24% 18% 23% 19% 17% 17% 13% 13% 15% 16% 18% 20%
£ £ * * * ) * *
Net Diff 49 30 28 8 -6 16 -27 35 85 -71 16 33 140 -86 -34 32 -112 114 -192 260
5% 12% 10% 3% -4% 30% -29% 20% 15% -22% 2% 9% 42% -32% -41% 82% -23% 21% -42% 56%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J,K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/},K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



